Question - In the  “Technical and Research Areas” on pages 4, of the PIP, it is stated, that the proposal “Solicits proposals in three topic areas:  Trustworthy Document Control, Infrastructure Support, and Modeling the Insider.”   Does this mean that proposals must address ALL THREE topic areas or can a proposal address LESS THAN THREE topic areas?  

Answer – A proposal may address one, two or three areas.

Question - The PIP states that teaming is encouraged.  If a commercial company teams with a University, is there a preference or guidance on which is the prime and which the sub?

Answer – There is no preference or guidance on who should be the prime contractor.

Question – What kind of collaborations is the Government looking for?

Answer – The Government is looking for technical solutions.  The make up of the group to get to a successful solution is not a major concern.

Question – Is there anything beyond the BAA offerors should know in order to submit a proposal.

Answer – All the necessary information is contained in the BAA and PIP.
